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Program Overview 
The Emergency Community Water Assistance Grants (ECWAG) program helps eligible rural 
communities recover from or prepare for emergencies that result in a decline in capacity to 
provide safe, reliable drinking water for households and businesses. Water quality or quantity 
may be impacted. A federal disaster declaration is not required.   
 
What kind of event can qualify as an emergency? 

• Drought or flood. 
• Earthquake. 
• Tornado or hurricane. 
• Disease outbreak. 
• Chemical spill, leak or seepage. 
• Other disasters. 

NOTE: A federal disaster declaration is not required. 
 
How may the funds be used? 

• Grants up to $150,000 are for repairs to breaks or leaks in existing water distribution 
lines, and related maintenance. 

• Grants up to $500,000 are for construction of a new water source, intake and/or 
treatment facility or waterline extensions.  
 

Eligible Areas 
• Rural areas and towns with 10,000 or fewer people. Check eligible addresses at 

http://eligibility.sc.egov.usda.gov.   
• Federally recognized Tribal Lands.   
• Colonias.   

NOTE: The area to be served must also have a median household income less than 
California's median household income for non-metropolitan areas which is $62,883. 

 
Eligible Applicants 

• Most State and local governmental entities. 
• Nonprofit organizations. 
• Federally recognized Tribes.  

NOTE: Privately owned wells are not eligible. 
 
How to Apply 
Applications are accepted year round through the local USDA Rural Development office.  For a 
list of offices and staff contact information, see other side. 

http://eligibility.sc.egov.usda.gov/


Staff Contacts 
 

RD Office Counties Covered Staff Phone Email  
(all end in @ca.usda.gov) 

Alturas Lassen, Modoc, Plumas, Shasta, 
Tehama  Mike Colbert 530-233-4137x112  mike.colbert 

Auburn Butte, Colusa, Glenn,   Nevada, 
Placer, Sierra, Sutter, Yuba Michael Velez 530-885-6505x101 michael.velez 

Bakersfield Inyo, Kern Teresa Hogan  661-336-0967x125 teresa.hogan 

El Centro 
Imperial, Los Angeles, Orange, 
Riverside, San Bernardino, San 
Diego        

  
Daniel Cardona 
Luis Andrade 

760-352-4418 
Ext. 107 
Ext. 108 

  
daniel.cardona 
luis.andrade 

Elk Grove El Dorado, Sacramento, Solano, 
Yolo Doug Colucci 916-714-1104x106 doug.colucci 

Fresno Fresno Sally Tripp 559-276-7494x132  sally.tripp 

Manteca Alpine, Amador, Calaveras,  
Contra Costa, Mono, San Joaquin Frank Risso 916-425-4768 frank.risso 

Merced Madera, Mariposa, Merced, 
Stanislaus, Tuolumne Jose Guardado 209-538-3783 jose.guardado 

Salinas 
Alameda, Monterey, San Benito, 
San Mateo, Santa Clara, Santa 
Cruz 

Katie Schmitt 831-757-5294x130 kaitlin.schmitt 

Santa Maria San Luis Obispo, Santa   Barbara, 
Ventura  Al Correale 805-928-9269x119  al.correale 

Santa Rosa 
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Marin, 
Mendocino, Napa, San Francisco, 
Sonoma 

  
Reef Atwell  
Quinn Donovan  

707-526-6797 
Ext. 103 
Ext. 105 

  
reef.atwell 
quinn.donovan 

Visalia Kings, Tulare Lisa Butler 559-734-8732x103 lisa.butler 

Yreka Siskiyou, Trinity Kevin Demers 530-842-6123 kevin.demers 
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